[Type here] [Type here]
Page | 1
2027 MY MEDIUM DUTY F-650/F-750
October 6, 2025
Note to Medium Duty Order Guide users. The F-650/F-750 Order Guide is designed as a comparative
featue code reference. The Medium Duty CANNOT be ordered via CONCEPS nor WEBDO. Ford Medium
Duty MUST be ordered via the AccuQuote (AQ) software program.
For assistance with F-650/F-750 specifications, technical questions, order support or to obtain CVT

Page | 2
2027 MY MEDIUM DUTY F-650 / F-750
ORDER GUIDE
October 6, 2025
PEP CODE 600A
MODEL INDEX
MAJOR PRODUCT CHANGES ........................................................................ III
STANDARD EQUIPMENT ............................................................................ 1 - 4
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT ............................................................................ 5 - 20
TIRE REFERENCE ................................................................................... 21 - 24
[Type here] [Type here]
Page | 3
2027 MEDIUM DUTY F-650 / F-750
MAJOR PRODUCT CHANGES
October 6, 2025
MECHANICAL
• None
EXTERIOR
• Effective start of production on Model Year 2027, engine identification badging will only be mounted on the Driver’s
side (LH) door. Passenger side (RH) will no longer have engine badging.
INTERIOR / COMFORT
• CNG/LNG clusters removed from program.
SAFETY / SECURITY
• New theft-deterrent option for gas models – VIN engraved on catalytic converter housing (62B)
DRIVER ASSIST
• None
FUNCTIONAL
• Instrument clusters for natural gas conversions have been removed from the program.
PACKAGES
• None
LATEST ORDER GUIDE UPDATES
• Corrected typos on order code 154 Trailer Connection Socket – Hydraulic Brake
• Due to delays in the development of our new embedded modem, installation will be deferred. Until we are
ready to reintroduce embedded modems, units built from start of production until the changeover will
need to have order code 61A (Embeded Modem Delete) added to the vehicle specs and will receive a credit
on the invoice for the loss of modem functionality.
PLEASE NOTE: Starting with the 2025 model year, diesel powered F-650 and F-750 models will not be available
for sale to customers in the state of California.
Dealers will not be allowed to register sales of these diesel-powered vehicles—either as incomplete or complete
vehicles—with Ford. Attempts to circumvent this restriction will open up the dealer to regulatory fines and
penalties for each infraction.
 = New for this model year
2027 MY MEDIUM DUTY F-650/F-750
STANDARD EQUIPMENT
Page | 4
PROPRIETARY
October 6, 2025
Code
F-650 F-750
DIESEL GAS DIESEL GAS
STRAIGHT
(Dock Height)
STRAIGHT
(Dock Height)
Standard Equipment by Model and Engine
FRAME, GVWR AND GCWR
Single Channel–Straight 'C' 12.64 SM, 50,000 PSI
632,000 RBM. High strength low alloy steel; 10.125" x 3.062" x 0.312" (257.2mm x
77.8mm x 8.0mm)
534 ● ● ⎯ ⎯
Single Channel–Straight 'C' 15.14 SM, 80,000 PSI
1,211,200 RBM. High strength low alloy steel. 10.250" x 3.092" x 0.375" (260.4mm
x 78.5mm x 9.5mm).
535 ⎯ ⎯ ● ●
Bumper Front–Black Full Width 766 ● ● ● ●
Square Cut Frame Ends ● ● ● ●
26,000 Lbs. GVWR (may be optioned up to 29,000 Lbs.) ● ● ⎯ ⎯
31,000 Lbs. GVWR (may be optioned up to 37,000 Lbs. with diesel engine or UP
TO 33,000 Lbs. with gas engine)
⎯ ⎯ ● ●
37,000 Lbs. GCWR maximum ⎯ ● ⎯ ●
50,000 Lbs. GCWR maximum ● ⎯ ● ⎯
FRONT AXLE AND SUSPENSION
Axle, Front Non-Driving Dana D-850F 8,500 lb. Cap. (Includes Integral Power
Steering)
43A ● ● ⎯ ⎯
Axle, Front Non-Driving Dana E-1002I 10,000 lb. Cap. (Includes Integral Power
Steering)
43N ⎯ ⎯ ● ●
8,500 lb. Parabolic Taper-leaf Springs (Includes Shock Absorbers) 61B ● ● ⎯ ⎯
10,000 lb. Parabolic Taper Leaf Spring 61C ⎯ ⎯ ● ●
Shock Absorbers, Dual Front–Standard Duty, Double Acting ● ● ● ●
Wheel Seals, Front–Oil Lubricated, SKF ScotSeal® PlusXL seals ● ● ● ●
REAR AXLE AND SUSPENSION
17,500 lb. Rear Axle Assembly–Single-Speed (Dana S17-140) Single Reduction  472 ● ● ⎯ ⎯
21,000 lb. Rear Axle Assembly–Single Speed, (Dana 21060S), Single Reduction 475 ⎯ ⎯ ● ●
Spr Capacity-Rear 19,000 lb. Multi Leaf 68M ● ● ⎯ ⎯
Spr Cap-Rear 21,000 lb. Multi Leaf 68P ⎯ ⎯ ● ●
Wheel Seals, Rear–Oil Lubricated, SKF ScotSeal® PlusXL seals ● ● ● ●
BRAKES AND BRAKE EQUIPMENT
Hydraulic Brake System–Bosch HydroMax® w/Traction Control. Includes hand
operated park brake lever.
67H ● ● ● ●
Electronic Stability Control - STANDARD:
 WITH STANDARD Hydraulic Brakes: Special Build sales code in support of
ESC is not necessary for hydraulic brake units.
WITH OPTIONAL Air Brakes:. Requires the ADDITIONAL selection of a Special